

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TRANS UNION LLC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN J. NEWMAN
Counsel of Record
JULIA B. STRICKLAND
JOSEPH E. STRAUSS
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-5800
lacalendar@stroock.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. This Court Should Restrain Abuses of the Class Action System	6
B. Article III’s Standing Requirements Impose an Important Restraint on the Class Device, and Help Ensure Good Governance and Sound Policy Choices	8
C. Allowing Standing for Injury in Law, Without Corresponding Injury in Fact, Violates Core Separation of Powers Principles	12
D. Allowing Standing for Injury in Law, Without Corresponding Injury in Fact, in a Lawsuit Challenging Communications, Also Threatens Important First Amendment Values	15
E. Article III Requires the FCRA to Be Construed to Include an Injury-in-Fact Requirement.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	13
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	7
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	17
<i>Cassara v. DAC Servs. Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	9, 12
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	7
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	18
<i>Doe v. National Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935)	20
<i>Dowell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 517 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	5
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011), <i>cert. dismissed as</i> <i>improvidently granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012)	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	11
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	12
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	20
<i>In re Toys R Us-Delaware, Inc.-Fair</i> <i>& Accurate Credit Transactions Act</i> <i>(FACTA) Litig.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	4
<i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	14
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	6-7, 9-10
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	13
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	20
<i>Perrone v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	12
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , No. 11 C 6741, 2014 WL 497438 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2014)	4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	20
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	6
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	10-11, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	5, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	14
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	10, 20
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002)	6
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , No. CV12-5001-MMM(SHx) (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 467 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	11
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10, 13
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II.....	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	10
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. §§ 1090.100-1090.106	8
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	11
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. § 5301	1, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5514	8
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681	
<i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 603(p), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(p).....	1
§ 616, 15 U.S.C. § 1681n	17
§ 616(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1).....	19
§ 616(a)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	18, 21
§ 618, 15 U.S.C. § 1681p	18
§ 621, 15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	8, 9
Pub. L. 108-159, § 156, 117 Stat. 1968 (Dec. 4, 2003).....	18
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	9, 19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
STEPHEN BREYER, <i>BREAKING THE VICIOUS CYCLE: TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION</i> (Harvard University Press 1993).....	9
Ciaran Giles et al., <i>European Court: Google Must Yield On Personal Info</i> , WASH. POST, May 13, 2014, <i>available at</i> http:// www.washingtonpost.com/world/europe/ european-court-google-must-amend-some- results2014/05/13/f372fe08-da78-11e3-a837- 8835df6c12c4_story.html	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tara L. Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Non-delegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009)	10
Max Mosley, <i>Google and the EU on Being Forgotten</i> , ECONOMIST, May 17, 2014, available at http://www.economist.com/news/leaders/21602219-right-be-forgotten-sounds-attractive-it-creates-more-problems-it-solves-being	16-17
John G. Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	13
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)	19-20
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983) ...	14
